

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: 303-837-3785</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 15, 2016 5:12 PM FILING ID: 2D060CC72E22D CASE NUMBER: 2015CA1159</p>
<p>Trial Court: COUNTY OF BOULDER, COLORADO District Court, Boulder County, State of Colorado 1777 Sixth Street, Boulder, Colorado 80302 The Honorable Judith L. LaBuda Case No. 2013 CV 31563</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Appellants: CITIZENS FOR QUIET SKIES, KIMBERLY GIBBS, TIMOTHY LIM, SUZANNE WEBEL, JOHN BEHRENS, CARLA BEHRENS, and RICHARD DAUER</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Appellee: MILE-HI SKYDIVING CENTER, INC.</p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2015 CA 1159</p>
<p>Attorneys for Appellants: Matthew B. Osofsky, #34075 The Law Office of Matthew B. Osofsky, Esq. 3100 Arapahoe, Suite #202 Boulder, Colorado 80303 phone: 303-800-5159 email: mosofsky@live.com</p> <p>Randall M. Weiner, #23871 Annmarie Cording, #42524 Law Offices of Randall M. Weiner, P.C. 3100 Arapahoe Avenue, Suite 202 Boulder, Colorado 80303 Phone Number: 303-440-3321 Fax Number: 866-816-5197 randall@randallweiner.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
TABLE OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Summary of Facts	2
B. Summary of Procedures	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Trial Court erred in finding that federal law completely preempts local control of the defendant’s activities.	9
A. Federal law does not preempt Longmont’s noise ordinance and noise abatement procedures.	9
1. <i>Airport proprietors may regulate noise.</i>	10
2. <i>FAA noise control regulations expressly reserved the airport proprietors’ ability to regulate noise.</i>	14

B.	The Trial Court erred in finding that Longmont’s ordinance did not apply to airport noise.	15
C.	Mile-Hi’s operations are not part of interstate commerce.	17
II.	The Trial Court erred in disregarding Plaintiffs’ damage evidence as speculative.	18
III.	The Trial Court erred by using federal standards to evaluate state law nuisance claims.	20
IV.	The Trial Court erred in admitting undisclosed expert testimony.	24
A.	Don Dolce.	25
B.	Nikolai Starrett.	26
C.	Terracon Report.	26
D.	Exclusion was required.	27
V.	The Court erred by entering summary judgment on claims for trespass.	28
VI.	The Trial Court erred by entering summary judgment on claims of unjust enrichment.	30
VII.	The Trial Court erred in awarding attorney fees.	32
A.	The Trial Court erred in finding that Plaintiffs’ claim for unjust enrichment was substantially frivolous or groundless.	33
B.	The Trial Court erred in its finding that Plaintiffs pursued damages for medical injuries and improperly reversed the findings of the discovery magistrate.	34

C.	The Trial Court erred in awarding fees for claims of <i>respondeat superior</i> .	37
D.	The Trial Court erred in the amount of fees awarded.	37
	1. <i>Claims by CQS for negligence and trespass.</i>	38
	2. <i>The Boulder County ordinance claim.</i>	39
	3. <i>Unjust enrichment and respondeat superior claims.</i>	39
E.	The Trial Court erred in refusing to consider a motion pursuant to Rule 59 regarding the amount of fees awarded.	40
	1. <i>The motion for reconsideration and the appeal regarding attorney fee awards were timely filed.</i>	40
	2. <i>The Trial Court improperly sanctioned Plaintiffs for filing their Rule 59 Motion.</i>	41
VIII.	Relief Requested	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arapahoe County Pub. Airport Auth. v. Centennial Express Airlines, Inc.</i> , 956 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998).....	7, 13
<i>Bainbridge, Inc., v. Douglas County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 55 P.3d 271 (Colo.App. 2002).....	42
<i>Banner Advertising v. City of Boulder ex rel. State</i> , 868 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1994).....	13
<i>Bonidy v. Vail Valley Ctr. For Aesthetic Dentistry, P.C.</i> , 232 P.3d 277 (Colo.App. 2010).....	18
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Port Auth. of N.Y.</i> , 558 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1977)	11, 13
<i>Burt v. Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church</i> , 809 P.2d 1064 (Colo.App. 1990).....	29
<i>Cablevision of Breckenridge v. Tannhauser Condominium Ass’n</i> , 649 P.2d 1093 (Colo. 1982).....	31, 32
<i>Carlson v. Ferris</i> , 58 P.3d 1055 (Colo.App. 2002).....	27
<i>City of Aurora v. Colo. State Engineer</i> , 105 P.3d 595 (Colo.2005).....	32
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Colwell v. Mentzer Investments, Inc.</i> , 973 P. 2d 631 (Colo.App. 1998).....	28

<i>Conrad v. Imatani</i> , 724 P.2d 89 (Colo.App. 1986).....	27, 28
<i>Converse v. Zinke</i> , 635 P.2d 882, 886 (Colo.1981).....	40
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.</i> , 618 F. 3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Crow v. Penrose-St. Francis Healthcare System</i> , 262 P.3d 991 (Colo.App. 2011).....	38
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014).....	11
<i>Delta Sales Yard v. Patten</i> , 870 P.2d 554 (Colo.App. 1993).....	17
<i>Dove Valley Bus. Park Assocs., Ltd. v. Bd. F Cnty. Comm’rs of Arapahoe Cnty.</i> , 945 P.2d 395 (Colo. 1997).....	31
<i>E-470 Public Highway Authority v. 455 CO.</i> , 3 P.3d 18 (Colo. 2000).....	20
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 2014 Colo. App. LEXIS 1129 (Colo.App. July 13, 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Freedman v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of Colorado</i> , 849 P.2d 811 (Colo. App. 1992).....	27
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc., v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. Lexis 83422 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	12
<i>Global International Airways Corp. v. Port Authority</i> , 727 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1984).....	15

<i>Hamon Contractors, Inc. v. Carter & Burgess, Inc.</i> , 229 P. 3d 282 (Colo.App. 2009).....	32
<i>Hoagland v. Town of Clear Lake, Ind.</i> , 415 F.3d 693 (7 th Cir. 2005)	10, 13
<i>Jensen v. Runta</i> , 80 P.3d 906 (Colo. App. 2003).....	42
<i>Jones v. People</i> , 393 P.2d 366 (Colo. 1964).....	17
<i>Joslin Dry Goods Co. v. Villa Italia, Ltd.</i> , 539 P.2d 137 (Colo.App. 1975).....	40
<i>McIntyre v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 86 P.3d 402 (Colo.2004).....	28, 30
<i>Miller v. Carnation Co.</i> , 1564 P.2d 127 (Colo. 1977).....	29
<i>Nat'l Bus. Aviation Ass'n v. City of Naples Airport Auth.</i> , 162 F.Supp.2d 1343 (M.D.Fla. 2001)	15
<i>Nelson v. Lake Canal Co.</i> , 644 P.2d 55 (Colo.App. 1981).....	19
<i>Ninth Dist. Prod. Credit v. Ed Duggan, Inc.</i> , 821 P.2d 788 (Colo. 1991).....	31, 32
<i>Paredes v. Air-Serv Corp.</i> , 251 P.3d 1239 (Colo.App. 2010).....	11
<i>Pedlow v. Stamp</i> , 819 P.2d 1110 (Colo.App. 1991).....	34

<i>People v. Crouse</i> , 2013 Colo.App. Lexis 1971 (Colo.App. Dec. 9, 2013).....	9
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 647 P.2d 1206 (Colo. 1982).....	27
<i>People v. Huckleberry</i> , 768 P.2d 1235, 1242 (Colo.1989)	24
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo.2002).....	24
<i>People v. Veren</i> , 140 P.3d 131 (2005)	24
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 183 P.3d 577 (Colo. 2007).....	27
<i>Peterson v. Colo. Potato Flake & Mfg. Co.</i> , 435 P.2d 237 (Colo. 1967).....	20
<i>Pirola v. City of Clearwater</i> , 711 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1983)	13, 14
<i>Pub. Serv. Corp. of Colo. v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001).....	21, 22, 29
<i>Rossman v. Seasons at Tiara Rado Assocs.</i> , 943 P.2d 34 (Colo.App. 1996).....	42
<i>SaBell's, Inc. v. City of Golden</i> , 832 P.2d 974 (Colo. App. 1991).....	33, 34
<i>Salzman v. Bachrach</i> , 996 P. 2d 1263 (Colo. 2000).....	32
<i>San Diego Unified Port Dist. v. Gianturco</i> , 651 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1981)	13, 14

<i>Sandomire v. Denver</i> , 794 P.2d 1371 (Colo.App. 1990).....	17
<i>Santa Monica Airport Ass’n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 659 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Schultz v. Wells</i> , 13 P.3d 846 (Colo.App.2000).....	28
<i>SeaAir NY Inc. v City of New York</i> , 250 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Servants of Paraclete v. Does</i> , 204 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Shields v. Shetler</i> , 120 F.R.D. 123 (D. Colo. 1988).....	41
<i>Sky Fun 1 v. Schuttloffel</i> , 27 P.3d 361 (Colo. 2001).....	10
<i>Spring Creek Ranchers Ass'n v. McNichols</i> , 165 P.3d 244 (Colo.2007).....	37
<i>Tallitsch v. Child Support Services, Inc.</i> , 926 P.2d 143 (Colo.App. 1996).....	38
<i>Timm v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 259 P.3d 521 (Colo.App. 2011).....	9
<i>Tyler v. Dist. Court</i> , 561 P.2d 1260 (Colo. 1977).....	35
<i>Valdez v. People</i> , 966 P.2d 587 (Colo.1998).....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., v. Crossgrove</i> , 276 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	18

<i>Webster v. Boone</i> , 992 P.2d 1183 (Colo.App.1999).....	29
<i>Wells v. Lodge Props., Inc.</i> , 976 P.2d 321 (Colo.App. 1998).....	16

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. §40120.....	17, 18
49 U.S.C. §41713.....	12
C.R.S. § 13-17-102	38
C.R.S. § 13-17-103	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14 C.F.R. 150	14
49 Fed.Reg. 49260 (Dec. 18, 1984).....	14
Boulder County Ordinance No. 92-28, Section 1.10.050.....	10
Colo.R.Mag. 7.....	35, 36
C.R.C.P. 4	41
C.R.C.P. 6	40
C.R.C.P. 26	26, 27, 35
C.R.C.P. 35	35, 36
C.R.C.P. 37	27

C.R.C.P. 58	40
C.R.C.P. 59	40, 42
C.R.C.P. 79	40
C.R.E. 403	28
C.R.E. 701	24
C.R.E. 703	27
Fed.R.Evid. 701	25
Longmont Municipal Code, § 10.20.110	10, 16
S.Rep. No. 96-52 (1979), reprinted in 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 89	15
